No.20/G/5310-Ad.I भारत सरकार / Government of India गह मंत्रालय / Ministry of Home Affairs

> North Block, New Delhi Dated the प्⁴⁶January, 2025

OFFICE ORDER

In pursuance of Department of Personnel & Training's Office Memorandum No. 6/43/2024-EO(MM-I) dated 26.12.2024, Shri Deepak Virmani, IAS (AGMUT:2011) working as Deputy Secretary in the Ministry of Home Affairs is appointed as Director by re-designating the post of Deputy Secretary held by him to that of Director as a measure personal to him w.e.f. the forenoon of 01.01.2025. and for a period upto 04.11.2029, i.e. total tenure of five years under the Central Staffing Scheme.

2. Shri Deepak Virmani, IAS (AGMUT:2011) counts his Central Deputation Tenure w.e.f. 05.11.2024.

> (S.K. Bhargava) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel: 2309 2001

Copy to:-

- 1. Shri Deepak Virmani, IAS (AGMUT:2011), Director, Ministry of Home Affairs.
- 2. PS to HM / MoS(N) / MoS (BS)
- 3. PSO to HS
- 4. Sr.PPS to Secy (BM) / Secy (J) / Secy (OL) / SS(IS)
- PSO/Sr(PPS/PPS to AS (NE, Admn. Coord & IC) / AS(P.I) / AS(P.II) / AS (DM & PM) / AS (F&UT) / AS & FA / DG (Awards) / DG(Media)
- 6. All Joint Secretaries in MHA (P) / DOL
- 7. DS (E&V) / DS (A) / CSO
- 8. Department of Personnel & Training [Kind Attn: Ms. Sakshi Mittal, Director (MM-I)], North Block, New Delhi- w.r.t. their O.M. mentioned above.
- 9. RO (CM), Department of Personnel & Training, Room No.215, North Block, New Delhi.
- 10. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Home Affairs (Sect.), Jeevan⁴ Vihar Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi.
- 11. Cash-I Section, MHA (with one spare copy).
- 12. US (Vig.)/ US(Cash)/ US(Ad.III)/US (Ad.V)/RTI.
- 13. All officers/Sections/Desks in MHA (P) through e-office portal.
- 14. Personal file/Service Book of the concerned officer.
- #5. SO (IT), MHA for uploading the order on website (mha.gov.in) and e-Office portal